
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the WREN ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE 
CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, BRAMPTON 
ROAD, HUNTINGDON, PE29 6DB on TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2010 
at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 1st December 2009. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 16th 
December 2009 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. OVERVIEW OF NEW WEBSITE - FEATURES AND BENEFITS   
 

 

 To receive a presentation on the new website by the Head of 
Information Management Division. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

C Hall 
388116 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be exempt from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the authority. 

 
1 Minute. 

 



 
 

6. IMPROVEMENTS TO KERBSIDE RECYCLING SERVICES  (Pages 
13 - 18) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations on proposed 
improvements to kerbside recycling services. 
 
20 Minutes.  
 

R Ward 
388635 

7. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 to re-admit the public. 
 
1 Minute. 
 

 

8. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report from the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, an update from Councillor R J West detailing the 
outcome of a recent meeting with the Care Quality Commission held 
on 20th November 2009. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

9. DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY - UPDATE  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

 

 To receive an update on progress with a number of matters 
previously identified for action with regard to the Panel’s study into 
disability access. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

10. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 

 To receive an update from Councillor R J West on the outcome of 
recent meetings of the Cambridgeshire Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

11. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 41 - 56) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 

PROGRESS  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

13. SCRUTINY  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest (TO 
FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall within 
the remit of the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 5 day of January 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 



 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 1 December 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs K E Cooper, S J Criswell, 

J W Davies, J E Garner, P G Mitchell, 
J M Sadler and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P H Dakers, Mrs P A Jordan and A Monk. 

 
 
60. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to the deletion of the word “September” and the insertion of 

“December” in the eighth line of Minute No. 09/56 (a), the Minutes of 
the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd November 2009 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

62. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
December 2009 to 31st March 2010. Members requested an 
opportunity to discuss an item on Improvements to Kerb Side 
Collection prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

63. AGEING WELL IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE - OLDER PEOPLES' 
HOUSING STRATEGY   

 
 (Councillor K J Churchill, Executive Councillor Housing and Public 

Health, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the draft 
Older Peoples’ Housing Strategy entitled ‘Ageing Well in 
Huntingdonshire: Housing and Healthy Ageing for Older People 2009 
– 2014’ which had been produced in partnership with NHS 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health informed 
Members of the background to the Strategy, a previous version of 
which was adopted by the Council in 2005. Having noted predictions 
regarding the age of the District’s residents, Members were advised 

Agenda Item 1

1



that the Strategy aimed to promote healthy ageing and to improve the 
quality of life for older people in Huntingdonshire. As 72% of 
individuals in the District aged 65+ years were owner-occupiers of 
their own homes, the Strategy sought to enable older people to live 
independently and to remain in their own homes wherever possible.  
 
The Panel’s attention has been drawn to the Strategy’s objectives, 
which focused on the four key areas of providing support to older 
people, undertaking home adaptations, employing more energy 
efficient measures within homes and providing “extra care” services to 
the elderly. Members received clarification that the latter referred to 
sheltered accommodation for older people and included a range of 
communal facilities and 24 hour nursing care provided by the Primary 
Care Trust. However, only limited levels of accommodation were 
available across the District, when compared to the level of demand 
available. Whilst it was costly, the Panel noted that it was more 
affordable than other alternatives. 
 
In response to a question by a Member on Occupational Therapists, 
the Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health informed the 
Panel that he was currently discussing with the Primary Care Trust 
and Cambridgeshire Community Services the level of service 
available. It was agreed that the Notes of meetings, together with the 
Terms of Reference for the Working Group established to look at this 
issue, should be circulated electronically to the Panel for information 
purposes. 
 
The Panel discussed the figures presented and commented on the 
affordability of home adaptations. Other matters discussed included 
the locality of sheltered accommodation and the possibility of 
increasing the age of individuals covered by the Strategy to 75+ 
years. Finally, comment was made on the low level of 
accommodation available to elderly couples. Having been advised 
that extensive consultation had been carried out on the content of the 
Strategy and that the Action Plan could be achieved through existing 
resources, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Older Peoples’ Housing Strategy entitled ‘Ageing 

Well in Huntingdonshire: Housing and Healthy Ageing for 
Older People 2009 – 2014’ be endorsed for submission the 
Cabinet. 

 
64. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the
[...]
nificant achievement when compared to the 
cumulative quarterly target of 4,250 people. 
 

65. NHS CONSULTATION: THE FUTURE OF PRIMARY CARE OUT-
OF-HOURS SERVICES FOR RESIDENTS IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was acquainted with details of a consultation exercise being 
undertaken by NHS Cambridgeshire on the future of primary care out-
of-hours services for residents in Cambridgeshire. In noting that 
comments were required by 21st December 2009, the Panel agreed 
that Members should submit their own individual response to the 
consultation. 
 

66. FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Panel was acquainted with the contents of the first edition of “Next 
Steps News”, a newsletter which had been designed to encourage 
the public to become involved in shaping the future of Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital. 
 
As the District Council’s representative on the Hospital’s future 
governance Stakeholder Panel, Councillor S J Criswell confirmed that 
details of the car parking management contract would be included 
within the franchise and that the Chairman of the Stakeholder Panel 
and the District Council’s Chief Executive, Mr D Monks, had been 
asked if the Stakeholder Panel could consider the franchise bids in a 
private session. Members then reiterated their concern that the 
Strategic Health Authority might select the franchisee that undertook 
to pay off the largest proportion of the Hospital’s debt rather than the 
one that would provide the best health care. 
 

3



Having had their attention drawn to the opportunity being offered to 
the public to comment on the proposals, Members questioned 
whether the public would be able to influence the process given the 
type of questions being posed within the newsletter. In that light, 
Members agreed that they would submit their own comments to the 
Stakeholder Panel.  
 

67. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 Councillor R J West delivered an update on matters currently being 

considered by the Cambridgeshire Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee. In so doing, it was reported that the Committee 
had appointed a Working Group to consider issues surrounding the 
future governance of Hinchingbrooke Hospital, to which Councillor 
West had been appointed. The Working Group would next be meeting 
on 8th December 2009. 
 

68. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.  
 

69. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. Members were advised that an update on 
the Disability Access study would be submitted to the Panel’s January 
meeting, together with a report on the outcome of a meeting between 
Councillor R J West and a representative of the Care Quality 
Commission. In addition, it was noted that a meeting of the Play 
Facilities Working Group would be held on 16th December 2009. 
 
Having regard to the Monitoring of Section 106 Agreements, the 
Panel noted that the Development Management Panel had formally 
requested the Social Well-Being Panel to undertake regular reviews 
of allocated schemes and those developments where funding had 
been received for future maintenance of facilities. Members requested 
that a representative of the Operations Division should be in 
attendance at future meetings when the quarterly monitoring reports 
were considered. 
 
In respect of the Panel’s study into car parking at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital, Members were advised that the Hospital were currently 
undertaking their own review of parking arrangements. In that light, 
the Scrutiny and Review Manager was requested to invite a 
representative of the Hospital to a future meeting to discuss this 
matter. 
 
The Panel was advised that Fenland and South Cambridgeshire 
District Councils had made known their reluctance to use the focus 

4



groups to investigate in detail matters raised by The Place Survey. 
Members placed on record their wish to see that steps were being 
taken to address those areas identified as most needing improvement 
in Huntingdonshire. 
 
Members were informed that the Council would shortly be launching a 
new website and that it would include a facility to consult local 
residents on matters affecting the District. 
 
The Panel was advised that the petition concerning Hill Rise Park, St 
Ives had been referred to the Huntingdonshire Community Safety 
Partnership on 26th November 2009, and that a response from the 
Community Safety Team and the Police to the issues raised would be 
submitted to the Panel’s February meeting. It was also reported that 
the Chairman of the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership 
would be writing to all those concerned to invite them to the St Ives 
Neighbourhood Forum, which was scheduled to take place on 6th 
January 2010, when issues could be suggested for action by the 
police. 
 
Having been apprised of details of a consultation being undertaken by 
NHS Cambridgeshire proposing new patient rights for inclusion within 
the NHS Constitution, it was agreed that details should be circulated 
electronically to Members and that the matter should be raised at the 
Panel’s meeting in January 2010. 
 

70. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 99th Edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted. 
 

 
 

[...]
ers who use the facilities. In 
response to questions, clarification has been received that the Commission is 
not responsible for assessing the financial management of services as this 
function is undertaken by the Audit Commission. The Care Quality 
Commission’s interests lie solely in the quality of services provided to both 
public and private healthcare patients. 

2.4 Ms Skinner informed Councillor West that the regulatory work undertaken by 
the Commission is primarily analytical and this analysis is used to assess 
providers against standards which are agreed at the time of registration. The 

Agenda Item 8

19



analysis is used to monitor trends in the data provided, make comparisons 
with both similar organisations and national indicators. Information used to 
assess providers is audited and protocols have been adopted to promote 
information sharing between relevant agencies and authorities. Councillor 
West has been further advised that the Commission’s methods of 
assessment are tested for robustness. As the Panel has expressed an 
interest in the inspection and assessment process, a Guide published by the 
Commission is attached as an Appendix for information. It should be noted 
that the District Council is subject to inspection via the County Council. In 
addition, the findings of studies by the District Council on health matters have 
been welcomed by the Commission. 

2.5 Regarding the Panel’s concern at the use of financial penalties and the 
potential effect they have of diverting funding away from healthcare services, 
particularly those in the public sector, discussion has been held on the extent 
of the Commission’s powers to close under-performing healthcare facilities. 
Ms Skinner has stated that a number of options are investigated before that 
stage is reached. In such cases, the Board of Governors or the Trust Board 
are held to account but, in the public interest, the Commission prefers not to 
close facilities. Ms Skinner has also reported that such action is only taken in 
accordance with strict guidance and that each individual provider is treated on 
a case-by-case basis. Prior to reaching the closure stage, efforts are made to 
work with under-performing facilities with a view to improving their care quality 
standards. In the first instance, service providers who breach their registration 
standards receive a formal Notice from the Commission. If improvements are 
not made within a stated timescale, the Commission has the authority to 
prosecute or impose financial penalties on the service provider. 

2.6 The Commission’s inspection arrangements have also been discussed, and it 
has been reported that 99% of inspections are conducted on an ad-hoc basis. 
The number of inspections undertaken on a facility depends on the individual 
performance of that particular service provider. 

2.7 The Commission meets with Cambridgeshire County Council’s Adult Social 
Care Department on a quarterly basis to monitor the performance of services 
falling within the remit of the County Council. Efforts are currently being made 
to encourage the Primary Care Trust also to take part in these quarterly 
meetings. Additionally, an annual performance summary report on the 
services provided by the County Council is published by the Commission. 
Having been advised that this report would be published on 2nd December 
2009, Councillor West undertook to request sight of the report at a future 
meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee. Finally, Ms 
Skinner reported that the Commission would also be feeding into the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment process. 

2.8 At the conclusion of discussions, Ms Skinner welcomed the opportunity to 
work with the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and reported that she would be 
extending an invitation to Members to attend a briefing on involving Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees and Local Involvement Networks (LINk’s) in the 
Commission’s work.

3. CONCLUSION AND RE
[...]

to comment on the proposals. Members 
questioned whether the public would be 
able to influence the process given the 
type of questions being posed within 
the newsletter. In that light, Members 
agreed that they would submit their own 
comments to the Stakeholder Panel. 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

An update on matters currently being 
considered by the Cambridgeshire 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee was delivered by Councillor 
R J West to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being). The 
Committee has appointed a Working 
Group to consider issues surrounding 
the future governance of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital, to which 
Councillor West has been appointed. 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) has reviewed its 
work plan and received updates on the 
following:-

! Disability Access study; 
! Care Quality Commission; 
! The Place Survey focus 

groups;
! Launch of the new HDC 

website;
! Monitoring of Section 106 

Agreements;

69



Edition 99 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ! (01480) 388007

page 4 

! Car parking at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital; and 

! Petition concerning Hill Rise 
Park, St Ives. 

Details of a consultation being 
undertaken by NHS Cambridgeshire 
proposing new patient rights for 
inclusion within the NHS Constitution 
have been received by the Panel. The 
matter will be raised at the Panel’s 
meeting in January 2010. 

HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION 
PLAN - PROPOSED SUBMISSION 

The Development Management Panel 
has noted the content of an Area Action 
Plan which establishes a framework for 
guiding growth and regeneration in the 
area west of Huntingdon Town Centre.  
Representations on the Area Action 
Plan at this stage of the process are 
limited to whether the plan is sound or 
otherwise.  It is anticipa

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 5 January 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs K E Cooper, J W Davies, 

J J Dutton, Mrs P A Jordan, J M Sadler and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J E Garner 
and P G Mitchell. 

 
 
71. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 1st December 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

72. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors S J Criswell, J J Dutton and R J West declared personal 
interests in Minute Nos. 09/76, 09/78 and 09/79 by virtue of their 
membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

73. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
January to 30th April 2010. In noting the addition to the Plan of an 
item entitled Rural Strategy Cambridgeshire ACRE, Councillor R J 
West undertook to investigate the background to the Strategy to 
determine whether the Panel should have sight of the document prior 
to its submission to the Cabinet. 
 

74. OVERVIEW OF NEW WEBSITE - FEATURES AND BENEFITS   
 

 The Panel received a presentation by Mr J Taylor, the Council’s 
Information Management Division Development Manager, and Mr J 
Bedingfield, IT Development Team Leader, on the Council’s new 
website. Members were advised that the change had been prompted 
by the need to introduce a new technical infrastructure for the 
website. In the circumstances, the opportunity had been taken to 
update and improve its appearance and the way it operated.  The 
changes had taken into account survey information, analysis of past 
use of the Council’s website and the views of Executive Members and 
Heads of Service. Additionally, it was noted that specialist advice had 
been received on the website’s design. 
 
Members were informed that most of the District’s residents had 



access to the internet and that the Council’s website currently 
received in excess of 2000 visitors per day. Users of the website had 
access to over 2000 on-line documents and could submit 
electronically to the Council over 80 forms. In addition, it was possible 
to book services and make payments via the website. The 
introduction of these facilities had resulted in significant cost savings 
for the Council compared with equivalent manual processes. Finally, it 
was reported that an area would be added where the Council could 
carry out consultations together with a further area in association with 
Cambridgeshire.net containing information on local events. The Panel 
was, however, mindful that not all individuals had access to the 
website. In addition, it was recognised that some services were not 
suited to being provided electronically. 
 
With reference to financial aspects of the website, it was reported that 
the specialist advice had cost £4,900 but that online transactions 
were estimated to cost the Council 27p each compared with £4.20 for 
face-to-face services. In response to a question by a Member, the 
Panel was informed that callers to the Call Centre and visitors to the 
Customer Service Centre were advised that information and services 
could be obtained via the website. Following a further question, 
Members were advised that the planning systems would remain the 
same, though access to them would be improved. 
 
Having noted that a soft launch would take place in January followed 
by more formal publicity in February, Members were advised that 
enhancements would continue to be made throughout 2011 with 
Phase 2 of the upgrade including further new features and the ability 
to personalise the website. Such examples included postcode 
recognition and the translation of text into other languages. At the 
conclusion of the discussion, the Panel expressed support for the 
introduction of the new website design. 
 

75. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the business affairs of the authority.   

 
76. IMPROVEMENTS TO KERBSIDE RECYCLING SERVICES   

 
 (Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational and 

Countryside Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the annex to the Minute Book) on proposed 
improvements to kerbside recycling services. In receiving background 
to the proposal to include glass in the materials collected through the 
kerbside recycling service, Mr R Ward, the Head of Operations, 
acquainted the Panel with the latest position regarding the Council’s 
waste collection contract.  Advances in technology now meant that it 
was possible to extract glass from waste collected at the kerbside. 
Changes in market conditions had prompted the investment in 
technology. This, coupled with the fact that the Council’s waste 
processing contract had been due to expire in December 2009, meant 



that it was timely for the Council to investigate the possibility of 
extending its service to include glass recycling. 
 
In receiving details of the financial implications of the proposal 
Members noted that the new contractual arrangements could 
potentially deliver net revenue savings of up to £300,000 per annum. 
The contract would include a mechanism to protect the Council from 
significant changes in gate fee charges. In these circumstances the 
Panel expressed support for the proposals. 
 
Members questioned the projected level of additional blue bins that 
would be required. Comment was made that, if glass collections were 
introduced, there was likely to be significant demand for blue bins 
from those existing residents who currently used green recycling 
boxes. With regard to the issue of charging for blue bins, whilst 
Members did not support charging for additional bins where residents 
already had a blue bin, they were in favour of charging developers for 
the provision of blue bins in new developments. 
 
The Panel discussed the future operation of the mini recycling centres 
across the District and the proposal, in conjunction with third sector 
organisations, for the existing glass banks to be replaced by facilities 
for recycling other materials. A proportion of the recycling credits 
received for recycling through the new arrangements would continue 
to be paid to the Parish Councils that owned the land on which the 
facilities were located. The remainder of the recycling credits would 
be retained by the Council to cover its costs for maintaining the sites. 
 
Finally, the Panel discussed the health and safety and practical 
implications of introducing kerbside glass collections, particularly for 
the elderly, and consideration was given to the impact of the 
proposals on the general repair and replacement costs associated 
with the Council’s vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the proposed 

improvements to kerbside recycling services. 
 

77. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be readmitted to the meeting. 
 

78. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was acquainted with the outcome of a meeting between Councillor R 
J West and Ms B Skinner of the Care Quality Commission held on 
20th November 2009. 
 
Councillor West reminded Members of the regulatory framework in 
which all provider and commissioning authorities and direct service 
providers were required to operate and of the work undertaken by the 
Commission to assess these services. The Panel’s attention was 



drawn to the fact that the District Council was also subject to 
inspection via the County Council as it contributed towards some of 
the latter’s services. Members were advised that the Commission’s 
assessments focussed on the outcomes that had been delivered by 
service providers and not the processes that providers had in place. 
 
Finally, Councillor West informed the Panel that the Commission 
would, in the future, be extending an invitation to Members to attend a 
briefing on involving Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Local 
Involvement Networks (LINk’s) in its work.  
 

79. DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY - UPDATE   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel was updated on progress with its previous study into 
disability access. Members were advised that amongst the responses 
that had been received to the actions that had previously been 
identified, with regard to blue badge parking enforcement, 
Cambridgeshire County Council had advised that whilst civil parking 
enforcement currently operated in Cambridge City only, the 
enforcement regime included action to address the misuse of blue 
badge parking and disabled parking by unauthorised users. In noting 
that the County Council were still negotiating with the District Councils 
on whether to extend the scheme, Members noted that it was 
anticipated that, should it be extended, then similar enforcement 
activities also would be adopted in these areas. 
 
In agreeing that the next step would be to inform Town and Parish 
Councils of the outcome of the study, it was suggested that these 
authorities should be reminded of the role of the Neighbourhood 
Forums and of the fact that in the future the Forums would be the 
most appropriate body to whom to report the kind of issues raised in 
the course of the study. 
 

80. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 Councillor R J West delivered an update on matters currently being 

considered by the Cambridgeshire Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee. He reported that the Working Group appointed 
by the Committee to consider issues surrounding the future 
governance of Hinchingbrooke Hospital had met and endorsed the 
principle that the contract for the Hospital’s future governance should 
seek to ensure that services were maintained at the same level as 
those provided in 2007. The Working Group also emphasised the 
need for a high quality Board of Governors, good management and 
clinical excellence. 
 
Councillor West expressed disappointment at the lack of continuity in 
Officer attendance at meetings by the Strategic Health Authority, 
which both the Working Group and the Committee believed was 
impeding their investigations. 
 

81. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 



and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

82. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. Members were advised that the Play 
Facilities Working Group had met and that investigations were 
currently ongoing. Having regard to the Monitoring of Section 106 
Agreements, Members noted that this would appear at their next 
meeting. In respect of Town Centre Cleaning, the Panel was advised 
that a new Operations Manager had now been appointed and that the 
post holder would commence her duties on 18th January 2010. 
 
With regard to consultation being undertaken by the National Health 
Service (NHS) on proposed new patient rights for inclusion within its 
Constitution, namely “treatment within a maximum of 18 weeks from a 
GP referral and to be seen by a cancer specialist within 2 weeks from 
a GP referral, or where this is not possible, for the NHS to take 
reasonable steps to offer a range of alternative providers” and “NHS 
Health Checks for those aged 40 to 74 to assess their risk of heart 
disease, stroke, diabetes and kidney disease”, the Panel expressed 
the view that the proposed rights should already be an integral part of 
the service. Members also felt that the NHS should clarify the 
processes to be implemented and the means of assessing and 
benchmarking them. It was agreed to submit these comments to the 
NHS in a formal response to the consultation. 
 

83. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 100th edition of the digest of decisions was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


